Temporary addendum to the UG's Electoral Regulations due to the end of the PhD Scholarship Experiment as from 1 September 2024.

Applicable from 01-09-2024 to 31-08-2025

The Board of the University,

Considering that

- all PhD students falling under the UG PhD Scholarship Experiment will be transferred to the UG staff section by operation of law as from 1 September 2024;

- elections to the student section will be held in May 2024, and PhD scholarship students will be included in the electoral registers of the student sections of the UG representation councils on 2 February 2024;

- elected PhD scholarship students will be appointed on 1 September 2024 and will not be able to exercise their membership;

- it is desirable to adopt a temporary amendment to the Electoral Regulations;

Having regard to

- Article 4(4) and sub b of the UG Electoral Regulations;

Decision:

To adopt, as a supplement to the UG Electoral Regulations, the following addendum,

Article 1.

In deviation from Article 4(4) and sub (b) of the UG Electoral Regulations, a PhD scholarship student falling under the PhD Scholarship Experiment, who was elected as a student member in the May 2024 elections, and who is appointed to a UG representation council as from 1 September 2024, will not lose their membership for the student section of that council.

Article 2.

 This addendum may be cited as 'Temporary Addendum to the UG Electoral Regulations due to the end of the PhD Scholarship Experiment as from 1 September 2024'.
This addendum will enter into force as from 1 September 2024.
This addendum will expire on 31 August 2025.

Decided in the Board of the University meeting held on 5 March 2024, after approval by the University Council on 29 February 2024.